tions in the financial markets. This means that as a whole the portfolio is less
sensitive to market fluctuations than its portfolio components. Derivative
instruments are also used to a certain extent in the management of assets
to protect the company’s balance sheets from undesired market risks.
Fixed-income futures and forwards and interest-rate swaps are used in
management to reduce interest-rate risk. Currency futures are also regu-
larly used to reduce currency risk in the portfolio. The effect of these deriv-
ative strategies is continuously monitored. Concentration risk in loans is
limited by applying exposure limits for each issuer or group of issuers that
have a mutual connection and for the exposure for credit instruments per
rating level.

Risk sensitivity
The main classes in Agria’s asset portfolio are interest-bearing securities
and equities. Table 3 shows how changes in the financial markets affect the
company’s assets and the effect on earnings and equity. Table 4 shows sen-
sitivity to exchange-rate changes.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis, market risks (SEK M)

Impact on
profit before tax

Impact on
equity

Assumption 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Interest-
rate risk1)

100 bps higher
nominal market
interest rates -19 –11 -15 –9

Interest-
rate risk1)

100 bps lower
nominal market
interest rates 19 11 15 9

Credit-
spread risk

100 bps higher
credit spread -27 –20 -21 –16

Equities
risk2)

10% lower share
prices -46 –40 -37 –32

Currency
risk3)

10% strengthening
of all foreign cur-
rencies against
SEK -31 –20 -25 –16

1) �Interest-rate risk from analysed investment assets. Technical provisions are undiscounted
in IFRS and are not recognised in profit or loss or the balance sheet.

2) Shares and participations.
3) Currency risk, including indirect exposure via a look-through approach of funds.

  Download as a PDF to print out

Introduction

Operations

Financial statements

Income statement

Statement of comprehensive income

Performance analysis

Balance sheet

Statement of changes in equity

Notes

Auditor’s report

Other information

Notes AGRIA DJURFÖRSÄKRING ANNUAL REPORT 2023        23

  Download as a PDF to print out